

ESTATE NO. 11-253839  
COURT NO. H-140638  
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF**

**MOUNT BALDY SKI CORPORATION AND MOUNT BALDY REAL ESTATE, ULC**

**BETWEEN:**

STARK BC VENTURE, LLC

**PETITIONER**

**AND:**

MOUNT BALDY REAL ESTATE, ULC  
WINTER RECREATION, ULC  
MOUNT BALDY SKI CORPORATION  
ROBERT BOYLE  
BRETT SWEEZY  
BRENT ALAN BAKER ALSO KNOWN AS BRENT BAKER  
LAURA LESLIE BREUNINGER BAKER  
VANTAGEONE CREDIT UNION  
B.C. OPPORTUNITY FUND LLC  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF  
THE CROWN IN RIGHT OF CANADA  
THE OWNERS, STRATA CORPORATION KAS1840

**RESPONDENTS**

**RECEIVER'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT  
TO ITS SECOND REPORT DATED JUNE 14, 2016**

June 24, 2016



## Table of Contents

Background and Purpose of the Report	3
Milestones Achieved Since the Second Report	3
Request for Court Approval of Sale	4

### Appendices

- A BC Mountain Resorts Branch letter of confirmation re: Assigning MDA to Purchaser
- B Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 11, 2016 between Receiver and 1063205 B.C. Ltd.

## Background and Purpose of the Report

1. By Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the “**Court**”) dated the 19th day of December, 2014 (the “**Receivership Order**”), G. Powroznik Group Inc. of G-Force Group, was appointed the Receiver and Manager (the “**Receiver**”) in respect of the assets, undertakings and properties (the “**Assets**”) of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation and Mount Baldy Real Estate, ULC (collectively, “**Mount Baldy**”). The Assets of Mount Baldy primarily exist at the Mount Baldy Ski Resort (the “**Resort**”) which is located in the southern Okanagan region of British Columbia.
2. The Receiver recently submitted to this Honourable Court its Second Report dated June 14, 2016 (“**Second Report**”). The Second Report forms part of the Receiver’s application scheduled for June 27, 2016, with respect to the proposed sale of the Assets of Mount Baldy. This report is the Receiver’s Supplemental Report to the Second Report (“**Supplemental Report**”), and should be read in conjunction with the Second Report. Unless otherwise noted herein, defined terms used in the Second Report will be maintained in this Supplemental Report.
3. The purpose of this Supplemental Report is for the Receiver to:
  - a. confirm to the Court that Resorts Branch Consent has been obtained with respect to assigning the MDA to the Purchaser;
  - b. confirm to the Court that the Purchaser has cleared its subject conditions and that the Receiver is now presenting an unconditional offer for approval;
  - c. confirm to the Court that the Purchaser has the entirety of the cash purchase price in its trust account including the non-refundable deposit of \$360,000;
  - d. submit a complete copy of the APA including schedules (in the Second Report, the APA, without schedules, was included as an Appendix); and
  - e. recommend to this Honourable Court acceptance of the Purchaser’s unconditional offer to purchase the Mount Baldy Assets.

## Milestones Achieved Since the Second Report

4. On June 20, 2016, Resorts Branch notified the Receiver and the Purchaser that it had completed its review process with respect to assigning the MDA to the Purchaser, and that it was now prepared to consent to the assignment. On June 23, formal written confirmation of the above was received from Resorts Branch. Attached hereto as **Appendix “A”** is a true copy of the letter issued by Resorts Branch to the Receiver confirming it will consent to assigning the MDA to the Purchaser, subject to the Court approving the sale.

5. As soon as it learned it would receive the key required approval from Resorts Branch, on June 23, 2016 the Purchaser entered into a "Subject Removal and Seventh Amendment Agreement" confirming with the Receiver that it had waived its subject conditions under the APA and confirmed that the non-refundable deposit of \$360,000 is now in its lawyer's trust account. The Receiver confirms that the offer presented to the Court is now unconditional.
6. The Receiver has also confirmed, as of June 23, 2016, that the Purchaser has the entirety of the \$3.4 million cash purchase price held in its lawyer's trust account.
7. On June 23, 2016 the Receiver received confirmation from Strata Corporation KAS1840 ("**Strata**"), whose lands are adjacent to the Resort and who supply sewer services to the Resort and receive water services, that the Strata is supportive of any sale of the Assets of Mount Baldy that would result in stable financial ownership of the Mount Baldy facilities and the sustained operation of the Resort.
8. Attached hereto as **Appendix "B"** is a copy of the APA, including Schedules A through D. Schedule E to the APA, the Form of Approval Order, will be attached upon such time an Order is pronounced by this Honourable Court.

**Request for Court Approval of Sale**

9. The Receiver now confirms the Purchaser's offer is unconditional and respectfully recommends to this Honourable Court acceptance of the sale of the Assets of Mount Baldy to 1063205 B.C. Ltd. for the reasons set forth in the Second Report.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 24th day of June, 2016.

**G. Powroznik Group Inc.**  
**in its capacity as Receiver and Manager for**  
**Mount Baldy and not in its personal capacity**




---

Per: Mr. Gary D. Powroznik  
 Managing Director

## **Appendix A**

BC Mountain Resorts Branch letter of confirmation

re: Assigning MDA to Purchaser





Our File: 4401050

June 23, 2016

Chris Sinclair  
G. Powroznik Group Inc.  
As Receiver Manager for Mount Baldy Ski Corporation  
#250-750 Pender Street West  
Vancouver, BC V6C 2T7

Dear Chris Sinclair:

**RE: Application for Assignment of Baldy Mountain Resort**

Further to your application for the assignment of the Baldy Mountain Master Development Agreement No. 342480, Right-of-Way No. 343095, Licence of Occupation No. 343536, the Province has completed its due diligence for approval of this assignment. Subject to the restrictions and limitations of the *Land Act*, we hereby provide our consent, conditional upon receipt of the following from 1063205 B.C. Ltd.:

1. The approved Court Order approving the sale of the Resort from the Receiver Manager to 1063205 B.C. Ltd.
2. Within 10 days of the date of the approved Court Order, \$50,000 representing general security.
3. Within 10 days of the date of the approved Court Order, a certificate of insurance in the provincial form demonstrating a minimum of \$10 million general commercial liability insurance.

Upon receipt of the above, the Province will proceed with releasing the current security in the amount of \$50,000, less outstanding fees, to G. Powroznik Group Inc. as Receiver Manager for Mount Baldy Ski Corporation, and attend to sending out the Assignment/Assumption Agreements for signature by all parties.

.../2

Page 2

Please note that nothing contained herein is intended to, nor will it have the effect of fettering the discretion of any statutory decision maker.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'Darlene Clark', written over a horizontal line.

Darlene Clark  
Manager, Project Administration  
Phone: 250-371-3938  
Email: [Darlene.Clark@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Darlene.Clark@gov.bc.ca)

pc. 1063205 B.C. Ltd.

## **Appendix B**

Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 11, 2016

between the Receiver and 1063205 B.C. Ltd.

(including Schedules A through D)



## ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made as of March 11, 2016 (the "Execution Date").

BETWEEN:

Mount Baldy Real Estate ULC

AND:

Mount Baldy Ski Corporation

(together as the "Vendors")

by their receiver, G. Powroznik Group Inc. under the Order made in Action NO. H-140638, Vancouver Registry (the "Receiver")

AND:

1063205 B.C. Ltd.

(the "Purchaser")

WHEREAS:

- A. The Vendors hold the assets in the Mount Baldy Ski Resort (the "Business").
- B. The Vendors have agreed to sell, transfer, assign, set over and convey the Purchased Assets (as defined herein) to the Purchaser and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase, acquire and assume the Purchased Assets on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement and the sum of \$10.00 paid by each of the Vendor and the Purchaser to the other and for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the parties hereby agree and declare as follows:

### ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

The terms defined herein shall have, for all purposes of this Agreement, the following meanings, unless the context expressly or by necessary implication otherwise requires:

- (a) "Accounts Receivable" means all accounts receivable, trade accounts, notes receivable and other debts owing to the Vendors.
- (b) "Adjustment Date" means 11:59 P.M. PT on the day before the Closing Date.

- (c) **"Adjustments"** means the adjustments to the Purchase Price provided for and determined pursuant to Sections 3.4 and 3.5.
- (d) **"Agreement"** means this asset purchase agreement and the schedules attached hereto, as amended from time to time; **"Article"**, **"Section"** and **"Subsection"** mean and refer to the specified article, section and subsection of this Agreement.
- (e) **"Applicable Laws"** means, with respect to any Person, property, transaction, event or other matter, any law, rule, statute, regulation, order, judgment, decree, treaty or other requirement having the force of law relating or applicable to the Purchased Assets, such Person, property, transaction, event or other matter.
- (f) **"Approval Order"** means an order (or separate orders) of the Court, in form and substance satisfactory to each of the Vendors and the Purchaser, each acting reasonably and without delay, pursuant to which the Transaction is approved by the Court and pursuant to which all right, title and interest of the Vendors in the Purchased Assets shall be vested absolutely in and to the Purchaser on Closing, free and clear of all encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances.
- (g) **"Assignment and Assumption of Contracts"** means an assignment of the Vendors' interest in the Assumed Contracts and assumption by the Purchaser of all obligations of the Vendors under the Assumed Contracts, together with an indemnity by the Purchaser in favour of the Vendors with respect to all post-Closing obligations under the Assumed Contracts, such assignment and assumption to be delivered on Closing pursuant to Sections 6.1 and 6.2.
- (h) **"Assignment and Assumption of Permitted Encumbrances"** means an assignment by the Vendors and assumption by the Purchaser of all of the right, title and interest, and all liability, covenants and obligations, of the Vendor in, to and under any Permitted Encumbrances not already subject to the Assignment and Assumption of Contracts, such assignment and assumption to be delivered on Closing pursuant to Sections 6.1 and 6.2.
- (i) **"Assumed Contracts"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 7.2.
- (j) **"Assumed Liabilities"** means all obligations and liabilities of the Vendors arising or accruing on and after the Closing Date in respect of the Assumed Contracts, but not including any liability or obligation for any breach thereof or default thereunder occurring prior to Closing.
- (k) **"Bill of Sale"** means a bill of sale for the Vendors' interest in and to the Chattels to be delivered on Closing pursuant to Section 6.1(d).
- (l) **"Books and Records"** means all technical, business and financial records relating to the Business including without limitation, all files, financial books, title documents, plans and specifications, drawings, advertising and promotional material, studies and reports, but not including those books and records which are part of the Excluded Assets.
- (m) **"Buildings"** means, individually or collectively, as the context requires, all of the buildings, structures and fixed improvements located on, in or under the Lands, and improvements and fixtures contained in or on such buildings and structures used in the operation of same, but excluding improvements and fixtures not owned by the Vendors; and **"Building"** means any one of the Buildings.



- (n) **"Business"** has the meaning given in Recital A.
- (o) **"Business Day"** means any day, other than a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday in British Columbia or Ontario.
- (p) **"Chattels"** means all tools, machinery, equipment, automobiles, furniture, fixtures, kitchens, ski lift equipment, maintenance equipment, computer hardware and software, office materials and supplies located at the Real Property and owned by the Vendors and used exclusively in connection with the Business, including all items listed in Schedule A attached hereto;
- (q) **"Claims"** means all past, present and future claims, suits, proceedings, liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, judgments, costs, expenses, fines, disbursements, legal fees on a solicitor and client basis and other professional fees and disbursements, interest, demands and actions of any nature or any kind whatsoever and **"Claim"** means any one of the foregoing.
- (r) **"Closing"** means the closing and consummation of this Agreement for the Purchased Assets including, without limitation, the payment of the Purchase Price and the delivery of the Closing Documents, on the Closing Date.
- (s) **"Closing Date"** means the date which is 10 (ten) days after the Approval Order has been obtained.
- (t) **"Closing Documents"** means the agreements, instruments and other documents to be delivered by the Vendor to the Purchaser pursuant to Section 6.1 and the agreements, instruments and other documents to be delivered by the Purchaser to the Vendors pursuant to Section 6.2.
- (u) **"Confidential Information"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 8.16.
- (v) **"Contracts"** means, collectively, all contracts and agreements relating to Purchased Assets and the Business entered into by the Vendors or any manager or agent on behalf of the Vendors, or which have been assigned to the Vendors, or which otherwise bind and/or benefit the Vendors as owner of the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation (i) all forward commitments for supplies, inventories or materials; ; (ii) any related warranties; (iii) negative covenants agreements; (v) the Required Contracts; but excludes the Excluded Contracts and any contracts or agreements which are not assignable without the consent of the counterparty thereto.
- (w) **"Court"** means the Supreme Court of British Columbia.
- (x) **"Disclosed to the Purchaser"** means information which is or has been:
  - (i) made available for the Purchaser's review pursuant to Section 2.4 hereof;
  - (ii) otherwise communicated in writing by the Vendors or the Receiver or their representatives to the Purchaser; or
  - (iii) disclosed by registered title to all or parts of the Purchased Assets as of the Execution Date.
- (y) **"Due Diligence Materials"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 2.4.



- (z) **"Encumbrances"** means all mortgages, pledges, charges, liens, construction liens, debentures, hypothecs, trust deeds, assignments by way of security, security interests, options, equitable interest or beneficial interest, conditional sales contracts or other title retention agreements or similar interests or instruments charging, or creating a security interest in, or against title to, the Purchased Assets or any part thereof or interest therein, including leases, easements, servitudes, rights of way, restrictions, any subdivision, site plan, development or other agreements with a Governmental Authority affecting the Real Property, executions or other charges or encumbrances (including notices or other registrations in respect of any of the foregoing) which encumber title to the Purchased Assets or any part thereof or interest therein.
- (aa) **"Environmental Claim"** means, with respect to any Person, any action, cause of action, investigation, suit, proceeding, judgment, award, fine, penalty, assessment or written notice or claim by any Person or entity alleging potential liability (including, without limitation, potential liability for investigatory costs, clean-up costs, governmental response costs, natural resources damages, property damages, personal injuries, or penalties) arising out of, based on, in connection with or resulting from:
- (i) the presence, discharge, migration or release into the environment, of any Hazardous Materials at any location, whether or not owned or operated by such Person; or
  - (ii) the generation, handling, use, treatment, recycling, storage, disposal or transport of any Hazardous Materials; or
  - (iii) any violation of Environmental Laws.
- (bb) **"Environmental Laws"** means all Applicable Laws including written policies and guidelines and directives, administrative rulings or interpretations, that are in effect and applicable to the Real Property or the Vendors, as well as the common law and any judicial or administrative order, consent decree or judgment, now in existence or which may come into existence from the Execution Date until Closing, governing or regulating the use, generation, storage, removal, recovery, treatment, handling, transport, disposal, control, discharge of, or exposure to Hazardous Materials or intended to protect the environment.
- (cc) **"ETA"** means the *Excise Tax Act* (Canada).
- (dd) **"Excluded Assets"** means collectively:
- (i) the Accounts Receivables;
  - (ii) cash, marketable securities and bank accounts of the Vendors or the Receiver;
  - (iii) the constating documents, tax payer and other identification numbers, seals, minute books and other documents relating to the incorporation, organization, maintenance and existence of the Vendor as a corporation;
  - (iv) all corporate, financial, taxation and other records of the Vendors not pertaining exclusively or primarily to the Business or the Purchased Assets;
  - (v) arrears and any other assets or property which, pursuant to this Agreement, remain the property of the Vendors after Closing;



- (vi) the Excluded Contracts;
  - (vii) all rights of action and claims of the Vendors or the Receiver against third persons in the conduct of the Business arising by reason of any facts or circumstances that occurred or existed before the Closing Date whether or not such proceedings shall have been commenced before the Closing Date, other than rights of action and claims that relate to any of the Purchased Assets or the Assumed liabilities; and
  - (viii) the rights of the Vendors under this Agreement.
- (ee) **"Excluded Contracts"** means all Contracts other than the Assumed Contracts.
- (ff) **"Excluded Liabilities"** means any Liabilities of the Vendor that are not included in the Assumed Liabilities.
- (gg) **"Execution Date"** means the date noted on page 1 of this Agreement.
- (hh) **"Final Adjustment Date"** means the first Business Day that is 60 days from the Closing Date.
- (ii) **"Goodwill"** means the goodwill of the Business, including
- (i) the Vendors' interest in the name used to carry on the Business and any related right to such name or associated marks;
  - (ii) all customer lists and supplier lists of the Business; and
  - (iii) where available, the website and all telephone and facsimile numbers, listings and addresses insofar as such numbers, listings and addresses relate specifically and exclusively to the Business;
- (jj) **"Governmental Authority"** means any government, regulatory authority, government department, agency, utility, commission, board, tribunal, court or other rule making entity having jurisdiction on behalf of any nation, province or state or other subdivision thereof or any municipality, district or other subdivision thereof, or having jurisdiction over the relevant circumstances, or any person acting under the authority of any of the foregoing.
- (kk) **"GST"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 5.3(b).
- (ll) **"Hazardous Materials"** means any contaminant, substance, pollutant, waste, hazardous material, toxic substance, radioactive substance, petroleum, its derivatives, by-products and other hydrocarbons, dangerous substance or dangerous goods or material that is:
- (i) deemed hazardous or toxic under Environmental Laws;
  - (ii) prohibited, controlled or regulated by any Governmental Authority pursuant to Environmental Laws; or
  - (iii) present to a degree or in an amount in excess of thresholds regulated under Environmental Laws.
- (mm) **"ITA"** means the *Income Tax Act* (Canada).
- (nn) **"Lands"** means the lands and premises legally described in Schedule B attached hereto.



- (oo) **"Liabilities"** means any indebtedness, obligations and other liabilities of a specified person whether absolute, accrued, contingent, fixed or otherwise or due or to become due.
- (pp) **"Notice"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 8.17.
- (qq) **"OIBDC"** means Osoyoos Indian Band Development Corporation.
- (rr) **"OIBDC Parcel"** means the land with legal description: Lot 1, District Lot, 100S Similkameen Division Yale District Plan KAP49372 (except Plans KAP82817 and KAP87489), and parcel identifier number: 018-188-702.
- (ss) **"Permits"** means any permit, consents, waivers, licenses, certificates, approvals, authorizations, registrations, franchises, rights, privileges, quotas and exemptions, or any item with a similar effect, issued or granted by any person, but excluding Crown Rights.
- (tt) **"Permitted Encumbrances"** means:
  - (i) all those Encumbrances described in Schedule C attached hereto; and
  - (ii) any Encumbrances approved in writing by the Purchaser.
- (uu) **"Person"** means an individual, partnership (limited or general), corporation, trust, unincorporated organization, government or any department or agency thereof, and the successors and assigns thereof or the heirs, executors, administrators or other legal representatives of an individual.
- (vv) **"Purchase Price"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.1.
- (ww) **"Purchased Assets"** means all the right, title and interest of the Vendors in and to all of the personal and real property used in connection with the Business under Section 2.1
- (xx) **"Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date"** means 45 days from the execution of this Agreement subject to Section 4.2
- (yy) **"Purchaser's GST Certificate"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 5.3(f).
- (zz) **"Purchaser's Solicitors"** means D.S. Avocats or such other firm or firms of solicitors or agents as are retained by the Purchaser from time to time and Notice of which is provided to the Vendors.
- (aaa) **"Real Property"** means the Lands and the Buildings.
- (bbb) **"Required Contracts"** means the Contracts set out on Schedule D attached hereto.
- (ccc) **"Secured Lender"** means Stark BC Venture, LLC and any other lender or mortgagee that has a lien, security interest, mortgage or other encumbrance against the Purchased Assets.
- (ddd) **"Transaction"** means the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets provided for in this Agreement.
- (eee) **"Transfer"** has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 6.1(a).



(fff) **"Water Licenses"** means the following water licenses which are in the name of Mount Baldy Waterworks Inc. ("**MBWI**"):

License No.	Date Issued
36388	July 2, 1968
60809	February 4, 1981
64289	October 2, 1979

(ggg) **"Vendors' Solicitors"** means Burns Fitzpatrick LLP or such other firm or firms of solicitors or agents as are retained by the Vendor from time to time and Notice of which is provided to the Purchaser.

## 1.2 Schedules

The following schedules attached hereto form part of this Agreement:

- Schedule A - Chattels
- Schedule B - Lands
- Schedule C - Permitted Encumbrances
- Schedule D - Required Contracts
- Schedule E - Equipment Leases
- Schedule F - Form of Approval Order

## 1.3 Computation of Time Periods

Except as expressly set out in this Agreement, the computation of any period of time referred to in this Agreement shall exclude the first day and include the last day of such period. If the time limited for the performance or completion of any matter under this Agreement expires or falls on a day that is not a Business Day, the time so limited shall extend to the next following Business Day.

## ARTICLE 2 AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

### 2.1 Purchase and Sale of the Purchased Assets

Upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Vendors agree to sell, and the Purchaser agrees to purchase, in consideration of the payment of the Purchase Price, the following assets (the "**Purchased Assets**"):

- (a) the Lands and Buildings in Schedule B;
- (b) all Chattels;
- (c) all Contracts;
- (d) all Books and Records;
- (e) all Permits issued or granted in respect of the Purchased Business;



- (f) Goodwill;
- (g) Licenses, authorizations and permits held by the Vendors or the Receiver in connection with the Business; and
- (h) The shares of MBWI which holds Water Licenses;

The Transaction shall be completed on the Closing Date subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

## **2.2 Assumed Liabilities**

As of the Closing Date and on the terms and subject to the fulfilment of the conditions of this Agreement, the Purchaser agrees to assume the Assumed Liabilities from the Vendors and to pay, perform, discharge or otherwise be responsible for the Assumed Liabilities. For greater certainty, the Purchaser will not assume and will not be responsible for any liabilities other than the Assumed Liabilities.

## **2.3 Binding Agreement**

The agreements of the Vendors and the Purchaser set forth herein create and constitute a binding agreement of purchase and sale for the Purchased Assets in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

## **2.4 Due Diligence**

As soon as practicable but in no event later than 5 Business Days after the execution of this Agreement, the Receiver shall provide the Purchaser with the following materials which are in its possession, and shall use reasonable efforts to assist the Purchaser to obtain other materials which are not in the Vendors' possession but are deemed necessary by the Purchaser, acting reasonably (collectively, the "Due Diligence Materials"):

- (a) all books, records, files and documentation (in whatever paper or electronic medium and wherever situate) relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets as are in the possession or under the control of the Receiver or to which it is entitled;
- (b) any agreements, plans, titles surveys and other documentation related to the Purchased Assets;
- (c) soil conditions and environmental reports; and
- (d) building and utility inspections.

The Purchaser shall be entitled to carry out its due diligence in respect of the Purchased Assets and the Business which may include, without limitation, investigations with respect to all existing municipal, regional, provincial, federal and native entitlements affecting the Business and the Purchased Assets and the Purchaser and its advisors and consultants are hereby authorized to contact relevant Governmental Authorities and make inquiries with respect thereto without notice to the Vendors or the Receiver.

## **2.5 Acknowledgement of Purchaser as to Conditions of the Purchased Assets**

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained herein or elsewhere, the Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that:





- (a) The Purchased Assets are being sold and purchased and the Transaction is being effected, on an "as-is, where-is" basis, without any representation, warranty or covenant by the Vendors, except as set out in Section 5.1(a), or by the Receiver as set out in Section 5.1(b) or any other Person.
- (b) As part of the Purchaser's agreement to purchase the Purchased Assets and to accept the Purchased Assets in "as-is, where-is" condition, and not as a limitation on such agreement, the Purchaser hereby unconditionally and irrevocably waives any and all actual or potential rights or Claims the Purchaser might have against the Vendors pursuant to any statutory or implied warranty of any kind or type relating to the Purchased Assets or any other assets, the conditions of the Purchased Assets or any other aspect of the Transaction.
- (c) The Vendors shall, to the best of their ability and extent possible, produce abstract of title, deed or documents or copies thereof or evidence as to title within 10 business days following the execution of this Agreement, except those documents the Purchaser can obtain from the Land Title Office.

The provisions of this Section 2.5 shall not merge on, but shall survive, Closing.

## 2.6 Court Approval and Governmental Consents

### (a) Court Approval

The Vendors and the Receiver shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to seek the Approval Order and shall apply to the court for the Approval Order by Notice of Application in the Action as soon as practicable following the Purchaser's delivery notice to the Receiver that the Purchaser's Conditions in respect to subsections 4.2(a) have been satisfied or waived in full. In connection therewith, the Vendors, the Receiver and the Purchaser will cooperate with each other, each acting in good faith and reasonably, to agree upon the form and substance of the Approval Order, which shall be substantially in the form of Schedule F. The Vendor and the Receiver shall apprise the Purchaser of all scheduled Court dates relating specifically to this Transaction as soon as such dates are known to the Vendor and shall apprise the Purchaser of whether or not the Court has granted the Approval Order. The Purchaser shall promptly cooperate with the Vendor and the Receiver connection with the application for the Approval Order from time to time. Without limiting the foregoing, the Purchaser shall forthwith provide such information and documentation as may be required by the Vendors or the Receiver, acting reasonably, from time to time in order to facilitate the granting of the Approval Order subject to paragraph 2.4.

### Governmental Consents

- (i) The Receiver shall join in with the Purchaser in the preparation, execution and filing of, any application or other documents as the Purchaser may reasonably request to apply for required authorizations, approvals and consent (collectively, the "Government Consents") of applicable or any third party to any contracts affecting the Purchased Assets, in particular without limitation from the province of British Columbia, the transfer or assignment to the Purchaser of the following in each case on terms satisfactory to the Purchaser in its sole discretion:

- A. Master Development Agreement dated May 19, 2006 including Schedule A;
- B. Safekeeping Agreement dated July 11, 2007;



- C. Consent to Non-Disturbance Agreement date June 17, 2011;
- D. License of Occupation number 343536 dated November 1, 2007;
- E. Statutory Right-of-Way Agreement number 343095 dated September 14, 2007;
- F. Certified of Public Convenience and Necessity number 1358 with respect to the possible water system used at the Business;
- G. Consents to all related water licenses;
- H. License of Occupation for the existing water treatment plant located on the provincial Crown land; and
- I. License of Occupation for the existing water storage tank located on the provincial Crown land.

## 2.7 Receiver's Capacity

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Receiver, acting in its capacity as the receiver of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Vendors and the Business will have no liabilities in connection with this Agreement whatsoever, subject to Section 5.1, in its capacity as the Receiver, in its personal capacity or otherwise.

## 2.8 Physical Access

As and from the date of this Agreement, the Receiver grants to the Purchaser non-exclusive access to the Lands and Buildings for purposes of conducting investigations, taking surveys, measurements and elevations and undertaking its own environmental assessment and evaluation of the Lands and Buildings.

## ARTICLE 3 PURCHASE PRICE

### 3.1 Purchase Price

- (a) The Purchase Price for the Purchased Assets shall be **CDN\$3,600,000.00 (Three Million Six Hundred Thousand)** (the "Purchase Price") exclusive of GST where applicable plus the lot consideration described in paragraph 3.1 (c) . Subject to adjustment in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5, the Purchase Price shall be paid to the Receiver subject to Adjustments, by wire transfer payable to the Receiver or as it may direct on the Closing Date.

The Purchase Price shall be payable as follows:

- (i) by a refundable deposit (the "Initial Deposit") to the Purchaser's Solicitors in the amount of CDN \$25,000 payable within 10 Days from the date that this Agreement is fully executed; and shall be refunded to the Purchaser in full if the Purchaser does not waive the Purchaser's conditions as set out in Section 4.2, or, if the Purchaser waives the said conditions, becomes non- refundable;
- (ii) by a non refundable deposit in the amount of \$360,000 (Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars in total) (the "Deposit") payable within five (5) Business Days from the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date which shall be the additional sum of \$335,000 and shall be combined with the Initial Deposit to be the Deposit; and

- (iii) the balance of the Purchase Price as adjusted shall be paid by the Purchaser on the Closing Date.
- (b) The Deposit shall be applied on account of the Purchase Price on the Closing Date, provided that:
  - (i) If all of the Purchaser's Conditions Precedent are satisfied or waived on or before the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date, and if the Approval Order is obtained, and the Transaction not completed due to the default of the Purchaser, the Deposit shall be forfeited to the Vendors as liquidated damages; and
  - (ii) If all of the Purchaser's Conditions Precedent are satisfied or waived on or before the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date, and the Transaction is not completed due to the default of the Vendors, or the Approval Order cannot be obtained within 90 days from the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date, the Deposit shall be returned to the Purchaser in full.
- (c) In addition to the cash portion of the Purchase Price, the Purchaser shall transfer to the Vendor for transfer to the Secured Creditor one of the 34 proposed serviced lots in the McKinney I and II Subdivision planned for the Lands. The Purchaser shall identify 3 serviced lots in the Subdivision and the Vendor shall choose one such lot. The Purchaser will transfer the lot to the Purchaser within 30 days after title to the lot is registered in the Land Title Office.
- (d) For the purposes of the allocation of the Purchase Price only, the lot shall have a deemed value of \$100,000.

### 3.2 ETA Election

Subject to the advice of the Purchaser's tax counsel, the Vendors and Purchaser shall, on the Closing Date, elect jointly under subsection 167(1) of the ETA, in the form prescribed for the purposes of that subsection, in respect of the sale and transfer of the Purchased Assets. The Purchaser shall file such election with the Canada Revenue Agency not later than the day on which it is required to file its GST return for its reporting period which includes the Closing Date and shall provide evidence of such filing to the Vendors.

### 3.3 Transfer Taxes

The Purchaser shall be responsible for and pay any land transfer taxes payable on the transfer of the Real Property, all registration fees payable in respect of registration by it of any documents on Closing and all federal and provincial sales and other taxes payable by a purchaser upon or in connection with the conveyance or transfer of the Purchased Assets, including provincial sales tax and goods and services tax.

### 3.4 General Adjustments

- (a) All revenues and expenses of the Businesses and relating to the Purchased Assets will be adjusted (the "Adjustments") as at the Closing Date to the effect that except as otherwise set forth herein:
  - (i) up to the Closing Date, the Vendors will bear all expenses and receive all revenues relating to the Businesses and the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities; and



- (ii) from and after the Closing Date, the Purchaser will bear all expenses and receive all revenues relating to the Businesses and the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities.
- (b) Subject to those items referred to in Section 3.5, the Adjustments shall include all rents, realty taxes, local improvement rates and charges, and utilities established by usual practice in each municipality in which the Real Property is located for the purchase and sale of similar properties, as the case may be. The Adjustments shall also include deposits or letters of credit previously provided to any Governmental Authority (in particular a \$50,000. (Fifty Thousand Dollar) deposit placed by the Vendors prior to the receivership with the Minister of Forests Minerals and Natural Resources) in relation to the permits, license or approvals for liquor, safety, and ski lift operation. In addition, the Adjustments shall include the other matters referred to in this Agreement which are stated to be the subject of adjustment and shall exclude the other matters in this Agreement which are stated not to be the subject of adjustment.
- (c) Adjustments shall be made as of the Adjustment Date on an accrual basis. From and after the Adjustment Date, the Purchaser shall be responsible for all expenses and shall be entitled to all revenue from the Purchased Assets. The Vendors shall be responsible for all expenses and entitled to all revenue from the Purchased Assets for that period ending on the Adjustment Date.
- (d) If the final cost or amount of an item which is to be adjusted cannot be determined at Closing, then an initial adjustment for such item shall be made at Closing, such amount to be estimated by the Vendors, acting reasonably, on the basis of the best evidence available at the Closing as to what the final cost or amount of such item will be. In each case, when such cost or amount is determined, the Vendors or Purchaser, as the case may be, shall provide a complete statement thereof to the other and within 60 days thereafter the parties shall make a final Adjustment as of the Closing Date for the item in question. Notwithstanding the foregoing any and all readjustments shall be completed on or before the Final Adjustment Date and no Claim shall be made by either party in respect of such readjustments after the Final Adjustment Date.
- (e) The provisions of this Section 3.4 shall not merge on, but shall survive Closing.

### **3.5 Specific Adjustments**

The Vendors and the Purchaser hereby acknowledge and agree that:

- (a) In the event that there are any realty or business tax appeals for the calendar year prior to the calendar year in which the Closing occurs for the Purchased Assets, the Vendors shall, at its option, be entitled to continue such appeals and shall be entitled to receive any payment resulting therefrom. In the event there are realty or business tax appeals for the calendar year in which Closing occurs for the Purchased Assets, the Vendors may, at their option, continue such appeals and any payments received resulting therefrom shall be paid to the Vendors and Purchaser on a per diem basis determined by reference to the periods of their respective ownership of the Real Property in question during such calendar year after reimbursement to the Purchaser of its reasonable out-of-pocket costs relating to such appeals. To the extent the Purchaser receives any of the aforementioned payments on or after the Closing Date in respect of realty or business tax appeals for any year prior to the 2016 calendar year, it shall forthwith remit them to the Vendor.



- (b) From and after the Closing Date, the Purchaser shall provide to the Vendors and their auditors, during normal business hours at any time and from time to time upon reasonable prior notice to the Purchaser, ongoing access to the accounting books, files, records and information of the Purchaser relating to the Purchased Assets, for the purpose of calculating or verifying the amount of any adjustments.
- (c) The provisions of this Section 3.5 shall not merge on, but shall survive, Closing.

### **3.6 Statement of Adjustments**

The statement of adjustments shall be delivered to the Purchaser by the Vendors at least 5 Business Days prior to the Closing Date and shall have annexed to it the calculations used by the Vendors to arrive at all debits and credits on the statement of adjustments. The Vendors shall give the Purchaser's representatives reasonable access to the Vendors' working papers and backup materials in order to confirm the statement of adjustments.

### **3.7 Purchase Price Allocation**

The allocation of the Purchase Price between different components of the Purchased Assets shall be made on a basis which is mutually agreeable to the Purchaser and the Vendors on or before Closing. Failure to agree on the allocation shall not result in the termination of this Agreement, but rather shall result in the nullity of the application of this Section, such that each party shall be free to make its own allocation. The parties will cooperate in the filing of all elections under the ITA and other taxation statutes as required to give effect to the allocation for tax purposes and each party will prepare and file its tax returns in a manner consistent with that allocation and those elections.

### **3.8 Distribution**

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that it will not object to any distribution made pursuant to the Approval Order of all or any part of the Purchase Price to such Person as the Court may determine is lawfully entitled thereto, following the Closing. The Receiver shall distribute the Purchase Price following the Closing or shortly thereafter in accordance with the Approval Order and any other order of the Court, and the Purchaser agrees that it shall:

- (a) not have any Claim against or in respect of any such distribution with respect to this Agreement or the Transaction, including, without limitation, in respect of any obligation or liability of the Vendor:
  - (i) with respect to any representation, warranty, covenant or condition contained herein;  
or
  - (ii) with respect to the Transaction after the closing of the Transaction;
- (b) have no claims against the Vendors, the Receiver or any Secured Lender in respect of any such distribution and shall have no right to trace or otherwise recover any portion of any such distribution from the Receiver or any Secured Lender; and
- (c) not, at any hearing held for the purpose of obtaining Court approval of any distribution of all or part of the Purchase Price, object to such approval or such distribution or appeal any order of the Court approving any such distribution.



This section shall not merge on, but shall survive, Closing.

**ARTICLE 4  
CONDITIONS**

**4.1 Conditions for Vendors**

The obligation of the Vendors to complete the agreement of purchase and sale constituted on the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) on the Closing Date, all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement to be complied with or performed by the Purchaser shall have been complied with or performed in all material respects;
- (b) on the Closing Date, all of the representations and warranties of the Purchaser set out in Section 5.2 shall be true and accurate in all material respects as if made as of the Closing; and
- (c) on Closing, receipt of all deliveries to be made by the Purchaser as set out in Section 6.2; and
- (d) on the Closing Date, the Vendor will have received confirmation that Mount Baldy Real Estate ULC and Mount Baldy Ski Corporation are bankrupt.

The conditions set forth in this Section 4.1 are for the sole benefit of the Vendors and may be waived in whole or in part by the Vendor by Notice in writing to the Purchaser prior to the applicable date set forth above for their respective waiver or satisfaction.

**4.2 Conditions for Purchaser**

- (a) The obligation of the Purchaser to complete the agreement of purchase and sale constituted on the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall be subject to the conditions contained in this Section 4.2. In particular, the Purchaser shall waive or be satisfied with the conditions contained in Subsections (i)-(viii) hereunder no later than 5:00 P.M. (Vancouver time) on the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date:
  - (i) titles to the Lands and all instrument, encumbrances, restrictions, leases and registrations affecting same;
  - (ii) any agreements, plans and documents in the Due Diligence Materials, including but not limited to any plans, proposals and forecasts prepared by the Vendors or the Receiver relating to or in connection with the operations of the Business;
  - (iii) the physical condition of the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation, the results of such environmental, geotechnical and archaeological reviews or tests as the Purchaser may deem necessary or desirable;
  - (iv) the results of any of any other reviews or investigations in respect of the Purchased Assets as the Purchaser may consider necessary or desirable, at its sole discretion;



- (v) the Purchaser has completed the negotiation and entered into a binding agreement for the purchase of the OIBDC Parcel from the OIBDC on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Purchaser;
- (vi) the Purchaser has entered into a benefits Agreement with the Osoyoos Indian Band in a form acceptable to the Purchaser or the Purchaser has obtained written confirmation from the Osoyoos Indian Band that it will, on or prior to the Closing Date, enter into said benefits Agreement in a form acceptable to the Purchaser;
- (vii) all of the Government Consents have been obtained; and
- (viii) the Purchaser has negotiated an allotment of Entrepreneur Immigration spots with the relevant British Columbia Government Authority, under the British Columbia Provincial Nomination Program, on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Purchaser;

the following being satisfied, on the Closing Date, that:

- (b) all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement to be complied with or performed by the Vendors shall have been complied with or performed in all material respects;
- (c) all of the representations and warranties of the Vendors and the Receiver set out in Section 5.1 shall be true and accurate in all material respects as if made as of the Closing;
- (d) there has been no material loss or damages to the Purchased Assets; and
- (e) receipt of all deliveries to be made by the Vendors as set out in Section 6.1.

Upon request made by the Purchaser to the Vendor, not Later than 40 days after the Execution Date; and on payment of an extension fee which is the actual out of pocket administrative cost for the delay, the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date will be extended and delayed to take effect 30 days later, such that the definition set out in paragraph 1.1(xx) shall read "**Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date**" means 75 days from the execution of this Agreement.

#### **4.3 Mutual Conditions**

The obligation of the Purchaser and Vendors to complete the agreement of purchase and sale constituted on the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall be subject to the following condition:

- (a) the Approval Order shall have been granted by the Court and such Approval Order shall not have been enjoined, restricted, stayed, reversed, dismissed and/or appealed, or if appealed, the appeal shall have been dismissed and all relevant appeal periods shall have expired (the "**Mutual Condition**").

The condition set forth in this Section 4.3 is for the benefit of the Purchaser and the Vendors, and may be satisfied in whole by Notice from each party to the other prior to the applicable date set forth above for the waiver or satisfaction of such condition

#### 4.4 Satisfaction of Conditions

Each party agrees to proceed in good faith, with promptness and reasonable diligence to attempt to satisfy those conditions contained in Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3, as applicable, that are within its control, acting reasonably; provided that nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted as requiring the Vendors to spend money to satisfy any conditions, or to address any defects, deficiencies or concerns identified by the Purchaser (including any defects, deficiencies or concerns with title) with respect to the Purchased Assets or any other matter or aspect of the Transaction whatsoever. As soon as practicable after the Purchaser has waived or is satisfied with the conditions set forth under Subsections 4.2(a), the parties shall co-operate with each other and the Purchaser shall provide the Vendors with information in its possession or control necessary to seek the Approval Order.

#### 4.5 Non-Satisfaction of Conditions

- (a) If any of the conditions set out in Section 4.1 or 4.3 are not satisfied or waived on or before the Closing Date, the Vendors may terminate this Agreement by Notice in writing to the Purchaser given on the Closing Date, after 5:00 P.M. PT in which event this Agreement shall be terminated and of no further force or effect whatsoever, each of the parties shall be released from all of its liabilities and obligations under this Agreement save for those specified to survive termination and the Deposit shall be returned to the Purchaser. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the condition or conditions that have not been satisfied or waived, the Vendors may waive compliance with any of the conditions set out in Section 4.1 in whole or in part if it sees fit to do so, without prejudice to their rights of termination in the event of non-fulfilment of any other condition contained in Section 4.1 in whole or in part.
- (b) If any of the conditions set out in Section 4.2 or 4.3 are not satisfied or waived on or before the Closing Date, the Purchaser may terminate this Agreement by Notice in writing to the Vendors given on or before the Closing Date, in which event this Agreement shall be terminated the Purchaser shall be released from all of its liabilities and obligations under this Agreement save for those specified to survive termination and the Deposit shall be returned to the Purchaser. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the condition or conditions that have not been satisfied or waived were not satisfied solely as a result of a default of the Vendors, the Purchaser shall have all rights and remedies against the Vendors at law and in equity (including the remedy of specific performance). However, the Purchaser may waive compliance with any of the conditions set out in Section 4.2 in whole or in part if it sees fit to do so, without prejudice to its rights of termination in the event of non-fulfilment of any other condition contained in Section 4.2 in whole or in part.
- (c) Provided that if the Purchaser's Conditions Precedent described in Section 4.2(a) are satisfied or waived on or before the Purchaser's Condition Waiver Date, and if the Approval Order is declared when required, and the sale and purchase of the Purchased Assets is not completed due to the default of the Purchaser, the Deposit shall be forfeited to the Receiver as liquidated damages in full and final resolution of the Purchaser's default, and the Vendors and the Receiver shall have no other recourse, rights and remedies against the Purchaser.
- (d) Closing Conditions. All conditions to be satisfied on Closing shall be deemed to be satisfied if Closing occurs.



**ARTICLE 5  
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

**5.1 Representations and Warranties of the Vendor and Receiver**

- (a) Each of the Vendors represents and warrants to and in favour of the Purchaser that as of the date of this Agreement:
- (i) Status. Each of the Vendor is duly organized and subsisting under the laws of their respective jurisdiction of organization. Subject to the issuance of the Approval Order, and in accordance with the order under which the Receiver was appointed, the Vendor has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated by this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated by this Agreement.
  - (ii) Authorization. Subject to the issuance of the Approval Order, the execution and delivery of this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated by this Agreement by the Vendors, and the consummation of the Transaction contemplated by this Agreement, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action of the Vendor.
  - (iii) Enforceability. Subject to the issuance of the Approval Order, this Agreement and all other instruments and agreements to be executed and delivered by the Vendors as contemplated hereby have been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Vendors, and each is a valid and legally binding obligation of the Vendor enforceable against each of them in accordance with its terms.
  - (iv) No Breach of Instruments or Applicable Laws. Neither the entering into nor the delivery of this Agreement nor the completion by the Vendors of the Transaction contemplated hereby will conflict with, or constitute a default under, or result in a violation of:
    - A. any of the provisions of the constating documents or organizational documents of the Vendors; or
    - B. any Applicable Laws.
  - (v) Good Title. The Approval Order will vest title to the Purchased Assets, in the Purchaser free and clear of all Encumbrances of the parties to the foreclosure proceeding in which the Vendor was appointed other than Permitted Encumbrances
  - (vi) Residence. Each of the Vendors is not a non-resident of Canada for the purposes of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada).
- (b) The Receiver represents and warrants to and in favour of the Purchaser that as of the date of this Agreement:
- (i) The Receiver, as the Receiver appointed in the Court Action, has all necessary power, capacity and authority to enter into this Agreement, and subject to the granting of the Approval Order, and obtaining the Government Consents, to execute and deliver all



other agreements, documents and instruments to be delivered by it under the Agreement and to perform the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

- (ii) At the Receiver's option it may apply to the court for directions as to the preferred manner to complete the sale and as to the interest of other parties in the assets.

## 5.2 Representations and Warranties of Purchaser

The Purchaser covenants, represents and warrants to and in favour of the Vendors that, as of the date of this Agreement:

- (a) Status. The Purchaser is duly organized and subsisting under the laws of its jurisdiction of organization. The Purchaser has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated by this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated by this Agreement.
- (b) Authorization. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated by this Agreement by the Purchaser and the consummation of the Transaction contemplated by this Agreement by the Purchaser have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Purchaser.
- (c) Enforceability. This Agreement and all other instruments and agreements to be executed and delivered by the Vendors as contemplated hereby have been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Vendors and each is a valid and legally binding obligation of the Vendors enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject, as to enforcement, by bankruptcy, insolvency and other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and to general principles of equity.
- (d) No Breach. Neither the entering into nor the delivery of this Agreement nor the completion by the Purchaser of the Transaction contemplated hereby will conflict with, or constitute a default under, or result in a violation of:
  - (i) any of the provisions of the constating documents or organizational documents of the Purchaser; or
  - (ii) any Applicable Laws.
- (e) No Bankruptcy. The Purchaser:
  - (i) is not an insolvent Person within the meaning of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada)* or the *Winding-up and Restructuring Act (Canada)*;
  - (ii) has not made an assignment in favour of its creditors or a proposal in bankruptcy to its creditors or any class thereof;
  - (iii) has not had any petition for a receiving order presented in respect of it; and
  - (iv) has not initiated proceedings with respect to a compromise or arrangement with its creditors or for its winding up, liquidation or dissolution.



- (f) GST. The Purchaser will on Closing be a GST registrant under the ETA and be the sole "recipient" of a supply as defined thereunder.
- (g) No Broker. The Purchaser has not retained the services of any real estate broker or agent in connection with the Transaction.

### 5.3 GST

The Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to the Vendor as follows:

- (a) the Purchaser shall be purchasing the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date, as principal for its own account and not as an agent, trustee or otherwise on behalf of another person; the Purchaser's GST Certificate shall contain the GST registration number of the Purchaser and shall be signed by Purchaser;
- (b) the Purchaser shall be registered under subdivision d of Division V of Part IX of the Act for the purposes of collection and remittance of goods and services tax ("GST");
- (c) the Purchaser shall be liable, shall self-assess and remit to the appropriate governmental authority all GST which is payable under the ETA in connection with the transfer of the Purchased Assets made pursuant to the Agreement, all in accordance with the ETA;
- (d) the Vendor shall not collect GST on Closing regarding the Purchased Assets and shall allow the Purchaser to self-assess and remit GST to the Receiver General in accordance with the ETA;
- (e) the Purchaser shall indemnify and save harmless the Vendor from and against any and all GST, penalties, costs and/or interest which may become payable by or assessed against the Vendor as a result of any inaccuracy, misstatement or misrepresentation made by the Purchaser on the Closing Date in connection with any matter raised in this Section 5.3 or contained in any declaration referred to herein; and
- (f) the Purchaser (and the Purchaser Beneficial Owner, if any) shall tender on Closing a certificate and indemnity including verification of its registration number issued by Canada Revenue Agency under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) (the "**Purchaser's GST Certificate**").

## ARTICLE 6 CLOSING DOCUMENTS

### 6.1 Vendors' Closing Documents

On or before Closing, subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the Vendors shall execute or cause to be executed and shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser the following:

- (a) a vesting order required for title to the Real Property to be registered in the name of the Purchaser=;
- (b) the Assignment and Assumption of Contracts and such other assignment, assumption or other documents as are required by the terms of the Assumed Contracts;



- (c) the Assignment and Assumption of Permitted Encumbrances, and such other assignment assumption or other documents as are required by the terms of the Permitted Encumbrances;
- (d) the Bill of Sale;
- (e) Form GST-44;
- (f) a statement of adjustments prepared and delivered in accordance with Section 3.6;
- (g) a certificate of an officer of the Vendor (in such capacity and without personal liability) dated the Closing Date confirming that it is not a non-resident pursuant to the provisions of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) and that the representations and warranties set out in Section 5.1(a) are true and accurate in all material respects;
- (h) a certificate of the Receiver dated the Closing date confirming that the representations and warranties set out in Section 5.1(b) are true and correct in all material respects;
- (i) to the extent in the Vendors' possession or control, all keys to the Buildings, all security cards relating to the Real Property;
- (j) to the extent in the Vendors' possession or control all Assumed Contracts, if any;
- (k) a copy of the Approval Order; and
- (l) a transfer of the shares of MBI and the Water Licenses or a new certificate of public convenience and necessity and related water licenses and/or other water rights to be issued in respect of the supply of potable water to the Business.

Except as otherwise set out in this Agreement, all documentation shall be prepared by the Purchaser's Solicitors and shall be in form and substance acceptable to the Purchaser and the Vendors each acting reasonably and in good faith, provided that none of such documents shall contain covenants, representations or warranties which are in addition to or more onerous upon either the Vendors or the Purchaser than those expressly set forth in this Agreement.

## 6.2 Purchaser's Closing Documents

On or before Closing, subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall execute or cause to be executed and shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Receiver's Solicitors or the Receiver, as applicable, the following:

- (a) the Purchase Price;
- (b) the Assignment and Assumption of Contracts, and such other assignment, assumption or other documents as are required by the terms of the Assumed Contracts;
- (c) the Assignment and Assumption of Permitted Encumbrances, and other assignment, assumption and other documents as are required by the terms of the Permitted Encumbrances;
- (d) a certificate of an officer of the Purchaser (in such capacity and without personal liability) confirming that the representations and warranties set out in Section 5.1 are true and accurate in all material respects;



- (e) the Purchaser's GST Certificate;
- (f) Form GST-44;
- (g) evidence of the receipt of the Government Consents;
- (h) evidence that security deposits, letters of credits or bonds with the provincial government have been replaced by securities or letters of credits issued by the Purchaser;
- (i) an acknowledgement in favour of the Vendors and the Receiver confirming that each of the Purchaser's conditions as set out in Section 4.2 have been satisfied or waived and that the Mutual Condition has been satisfied; and
- (j) such other documents as may be reasonably required by the Vendors to complete the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets.

Except as otherwise set out in this Agreement, all documentation shall be prepared by the Purchaser's Solicitors and shall be in form and substance acceptable to the Purchaser and the Vendors each acting reasonably and in good faith, provided that none of such documents shall contain covenants, representations or warranties which are in addition to or more onerous upon either the Vendors or the Purchaser than those expressly set forth in this Agreement.

### **6.3 Registration and Other Costs**

- (a) The Vendors shall be responsible for the costs of the Vendors' Solicitors in respect of this Transaction. The Purchaser shall be responsible for the costs of the Purchaser's Solicitors in respect of this Transaction.
- (b) The Purchaser shall indemnify and save harmless the Receiver and the Vendors and their shareholders, directors, officers, employees, advisors and agents from all claims, actions, causes of action, proceedings, losses, damages, costs, liabilities and expenses incurred, suffered or sustained as a result of a failure by the Purchaser:
  - (i) to pay any federal, provincial or other taxes payable by the Purchaser in connection with the conveyance or transfer of the Purchased Assets whether arising from a reassessment or otherwise, including provincial sales tax and goods and services tax, if applicable; and/or
  - (ii) to file any returns, certificates, filings, elections, notices or other documents required to be filed by the Purchaser with any federal, provincial or other taxing authorities in connection with the conveyance or transfer of the Purchased Assets.
- (c) This Section shall survive and not merge on Closing.

### **6.4 Closing Escrow**

All Closing Documents (other than the Purchase Price) shall be delivered into escrow at the place of Closing on or before the Closing Date. Such Closing Documents shall be held by the Receiver's Solicitors in escrow until both parties, acting reasonably, are satisfied that all conditions set forth in Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 to be satisfied on or before Closing have been satisfied (or waived) other than:



- (a) the payment of the Purchase Price; and
- (b) the registration of the Transfers,

whereupon the Purchaser shall cause the Purchase Price to be wire transferred to the Receiver's account and, upon the Receiver receiving confirmation from the applicable bank that the Purchase Price has been deposited, the Vendors' Solicitors shall release the Transfers for registration in accordance with the usual practice in each jurisdiction in which the Property is located for the purchase and sale of similar properties, the Closing Documents shall be released from escrow and the payment of the Purchase Price, shall be delivered immediately to the Receiver and distributed.

#### **6.5 Discharge of Vendors' Encumbrances**

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that if the Vendors' title to any of the Purchased Assets is subject to any Encumbrance, the Vendors will not be required to clear title before the receipt of the net sale proceeds, unless otherwise required herein, but the Receiver will be obligated to do so within a reasonable time following Closing in accordance with the Approval Order.

### **ARTICLE 7 OPERATION OF THE BUSINESS**

#### **7.1 Possession Following Time of Closing**

The Purchaser shall be entitled to take possession of and enjoy the Purchased Assets after the payment of the Purchase Price to the exclusion of the Receiver and the Vendors and the Purchased Assets shall be at the risk of the Purchaser from and after the Closing Date.

#### **7.2 Contracts**

On Closing, the Purchaser shall assume (the "Assumed Contracts"):

- (a) the Required Contracts; and
- (b) those other Contracts that the Purchaser advises the Vendors it wants to assume by Notice delivered to the Vendor at least 10 days prior to the Closing Date.

The Vendors, at their own cost and expense, shall terminate on or before the Closing Date, all Contracts other than the Assumed Contracts and obtain all necessary consents for the Assumed Contracts. The Purchaser shall assume the Assumed Contracts, to the extent they are assignable and in force on Closing, pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption of Contracts.

### **ARTICLE 8 GENERAL**

#### **8.1 Gender and Number**

Words importing the singular include the plural and *vice versa*. Words importing gender include all genders.



## **8.2 Captions and Table of Contents**

The caption, headings and table of contents contained herein are for reference only and in no way effect this Agreement or its interpretation.

## **8.3 Obligations as Covenants**

Each agreement and obligation of any of the parties hereto in this Agreement, even though not expressed as a covenant, is considered for all purposes to be a covenant.

## **8.4 Applicable Law**

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable therein and shall be treated in all respects as a British Columbia contract.

## **8.5 Currency**

All reference to currency in this Agreement shall be deemed to be reference to Canadian dollars.

## **8.6 Invalidity**

If any immaterial covenant, obligation, agreement or part thereof or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance, to any extent, shall be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such covenant, obligation or agreement or part thereof to any Person, party or circumstance other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby. Each covenant, obligation and agreement in this Agreement shall be separately valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

## **8.7 Amendment of Agreement**

Except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, no supplement, modification, waiver or termination of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by the parties hereto in the same manner as the execution of this Agreement.

## **8.8 Time of the Essence**

Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

## **8.9 Further Assurances**

Each of the parties hereto shall from time to time hereafter and upon any reasonable request of the other, execute and deliver, make or cause to be made all such further acts, deeds, assurances and things as may be required or necessary to more effectually implement and carry out the true intent and meaning of this Agreement.

## **8.10 Entire Agreement**

This Agreement and any agreements, instruments and other documents herein contemplated to be entered into between, by or including the parties hereto constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to the agreement of purchase and sale provided for herein and supersede all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, with respect thereto, and there are no other warranties or representations and no other agreements between the parties hereto in connection with



the agreement of purchase and sale provided for herein except as specifically set forth in this Agreement or the Schedules attached hereto.

#### **8.11 Waiver**

No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any other provision (whether or not similar) nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressed or provided.

#### **8.12 Solicitors as Agents and Tender**

Any Notice, approval, waiver, agreement, instrument, document or communication permitted, required or contemplated in this Agreement (including, without limitation, any agreement to amend this Agreement) may be given or delivered and accepted or received by the Purchaser's Solicitors on behalf of the Purchaser and by the Vendors' Solicitors on behalf of the Vendor and any tender of Closing Documents may be made upon the Vendors' Solicitors and the Purchaser's Solicitors, as the case may be.

#### **8.13 Merger**

Except as otherwise expressly set out herein, this Agreement shall merge with the Closing of the Transaction contemplated herein.

#### **8.14 Successors and Assigns**

All of the covenants and agreements in this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and shall enure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors and their permitted assigns pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### **8.15 Assignment**

The Purchaser shall have the right to assign this Agreement, without the consent of the Vendors but on written notice to the Vendors upon such assignment taking place to an affiliate (as such term is defined in the *Canada Business Corporations Act*), provided in the case of such assignment that the assignee executes and delivers an agreement in favour of the Vendor agreeing to be bound by all obligations of the Purchaser hereunder. The Purchaser shall not otherwise assign its rights and/or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Vendors, which consent may be unreasonably withheld in the Vendors' sole discretion. Notwithstanding any assignment the Purchaser shall not be released or relieved from any of its obligations hereunder until Closing and shall be solidarily liable with the assignee hereunder until Closing.

#### **8.16 Confidentiality**

- (a) Except as may be required by Applicable Laws, until Closing (and in the event this Agreement is terminated for any reason other than its completion, then also from and after such termination), the Purchaser and its consultants, agents, representatives, advisors, partners, solicitors, lenders and prospective lenders and their respective solicitors shall keep confidential all information, documentation and records obtained from the Vendors or its consultants, agents, representatives, advisors or solicitors with respect to the Purchased Assets, as well as any information arising out of the Purchaser's access to the Vendors' records and the Purchased Assets and the Purchaser's own due diligence with respect thereto (collectively, the





“Confidential Information”). The Purchaser shall not use any Confidential Information for any purposes not related to this Transaction or in any way knowingly detrimental to the Vendors. Nothing herein contained shall restrict or prohibit the Purchaser from disclosing the Confidential Information to its consultants, agents, representatives, advisors, partners, solicitors, lenders and prospective lenders and their respective solicitors so long as the Purchaser instructs such parties to keep such information confidential.

- (b) The Confidential Information referred to in this Section shall not include:
- (i) public information or information in the public domain at the time of receipt by the Purchaser or its consultants, agents, advisors, partners and solicitors;
  - (ii) information which becomes public through no fault or act of the Purchaser or its consultants, agents, advisors, partners and solicitors;
  - (iii) information required to be disclosed by law; or
  - (iv) information received in good faith from a third party lawfully in possession of the information and not in breach of any confidentiality obligations.
- (c) If this Agreement is terminated for any reason, the Purchaser shall promptly return to the Vendors, or destroy (and provide a certificate of an officer of the Purchaser certifying such destruction), all Confidential Information (other than the Purchaser’s notes and due diligence materials) and similar material including all copies, and shall destroy all of the Purchaser’s notes and due diligence materials in hard or soft copy containing Confidential Information related to this Transaction (and provide a certificate of an officer of the Purchaser certifying such destruction). The Purchaser shall also cause all of its consultants, agents, representatives, advisors, partners, solicitors, lenders and prospective lenders and their respective solicitors to comply with the terms of this Section 8.16(c) and to certify such compliance to the Vendor.

#### 8.17 Notice

Any notice, demand, approval, consent, information, agreement, offer, request or other communication (a “Notice”) to be given under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given by personal delivery during regular business hours on any Business Day or by facsimile transmission or other electronic communication which results in a written or printed notice being given, addressed or sent as set out below or to such other address or electronic number as may from time to time be the subject of a Notice:

- (a) to the Vendors:

**Mount Baldy Real Estate, ULC and Mount Baldy Ski Corporation care of G. Powroznik Group Inc.**  
250-750 West Pender Street  
Vancouver, BC V6C 2T7

Attention: Gary Powroznik  
Facsimile: 778-370-0043  
Email: [gpowroznik@g-forcegroup.ca](mailto:gpowroznik@g-forcegroup.ca)



with a copy to the **Vendors' Solicitors:**

**Burns Fitzpatrick Rogers Schwartz & Turner LLP**  
1400-510 Burrard Street  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3A8

Attention: Dennis K. Fitzpatrick  
Facsimile: 604-685-2104  
Email: dfitzpatrick@bfrst.ca

(b) to the **Purchaser:**

**1063205 B.C. LTD.**

DS Lawyers Canada LLP  
1055 West Georgia Street, Suite 2700  
Vancouver, BC V6E 3P3

Attention: Victor Tsao  
Facsimile: 604-669-8858  
Email: vtsao@dsavocats.ca

(c) to the **Receiver:**

**G. Powroznik Group Inc.**  
250-750 West Pender Street  
Vancouver, BC V6C 2T7

Attention: Gary Powroznik  
Facsimile: 778-370-0043  
Email: gpowroznik@g-forcegroup.ca

with a copy to the **Receiver's Solicitors:**

**Burns Fitzpatrick Rogers Schwartz & Turner LLP**  
1400-510 Burrard Street  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3A8

Attention: Dennis K. Fitzpatrick  
Facsimile: 604-685-2104  
Email: dfitzpatrick@bfrst.ca

Any Notice, if personally delivered, shall be deemed to have been validly and effectively given and received on the date of such delivery and if sent by facsimile transmission or other electronic communication with confirmation of transmission prior to 5:00 P.M. PT, shall be deemed to have been validly and effectively given



and received on the Business Day it was sent unless the confirmation of transmission was after 5:00 P.M. PT in which case it shall be deemed to have been received on the next following Business Day.

**8.18 Effect of Termination of Agreement**

Notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement for any reason, the confidentiality provisions contained in Section 8.16 of this Agreement shall survive termination and shall remain in full force and effect.

**8.19 No Registration of Agreement**

The Purchaser covenants and agrees not to register this Agreement or any notice of this Agreement on title to the Lands or any part thereof or interest therein, save if the Vendors are in default hereunder.

**8.20 Announcements**

Except as otherwise required by Applicable Laws or a Governmental Authority, or as may be required to obtain the Approval Order, no press release or public announcement with respect to this Agreement or the Transaction may be made except with the prior written consent and joint approval of the Vendor and the Purchaser. Where the public disclosure is required by Applicable Laws, a Governmental Authority, the party required to make the public disclosure will use its reasonable commercial efforts to obtain the approval of the other party as to the form, nature and extent of the disclosure.


**8.21 Counterparts; Electronic Transmission**

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. All parties agree that this Agreement may be transmitted by electronic transmission via email and that the reproduction of signatures by way of electronic transmission via email will be treated as though such reproduction were executed originals and each party undertakes to provide the other with a copy of this Agreement bearing original signatures within a reasonable time after the date of execution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendor and Purchaser have executed this Agreement as of the Execution Date.


**MOUNT BALDY REAL ESTATE ULC**  
Per G. POWROZNIK GROUP INC.

By:   
Name: GARY POWROZNIK  
Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

**MOUNT BALDY SKI CORPORATION**  
Per G. POWROZNIK GROUP INC.

By:   
Name: GARY POWROZNIK  
Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

**1063205 B.C. LTD.**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendor and Purchaser have executed this Agreement as of the Execution Date.

**MOUNT BALDY REAL ESTATE ULC**  
**Per G. POWROZNIK GROUP INC.**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.


**MOUNT BALDY SKI CORPORATION**  
**Per G. POWROZNIK GROUP INC.**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

**1063205 B.C. LTD.**

By:   
Name: Victor Tsao  
Title: Authorized Signatory

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

**SCHEDULE A**

**CHATELS**

A handwritten signature or scribble in the bottom right corner of the page, consisting of several overlapping loops and a trailing line.

## SCHEDULE "A"

In the matter of the receivership of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation  
 Listing of Chattels (Day lodge)  
 Prepared as at May 26, 2016

Item/description	Quantity	Location/notes
Hospital Bed	2	Patrol
Sunvalley splint	2	
Medical safe	1	
Office chairs	3	
O2 regulators	4	
large selection of bandages and dressings		
various first aid blankets	12	
Entonox regulator	1	
Evacuation tees	13	
Trauma packs compete minus O2	2	
Ski patroller vests	2	
lockers	4	
Upright storage cabinets	2	
rescue backpacks	2	
ski patroller packs	5	
ski patroller waist packs	6	
wheelchair		
rolling gurney		
quick splints	2	
Basket stretcher		
Usable lift ops jackets	8	
Usable black pants	9	
Ski Patrol Jackets	7	
Ski School Jackets	7	
Old Ski School Jackets	10	
Ht Series Radio Gang charger	1	
Office chairs	2	
Desk	2	
2 drawer filling cabinet	1	
2 way hand held radios	17	
rescue toboggans	4	
risk management and ops signs	20	
bamboo sticks	20	
various locations but approx fire extinguishers	47	
2 Drawer filing Cabinet		1 F&B Office
Office chair	1	
Desk	1	

Chef Uniforms	11	
windows XP Workstation	1	
5 keg draft dispenser with chiller		Storage room 1
Small air compressor		
lift evac line launcher		
lift evac ropes and binders	6	
300 ft rope on spool		
self evac kits	3	
Yamaha snowblower YS 624		
Dated trade show display		Storage room 2
ice machine and storage bin		
6ft alum stepladder		
8ft alum combination ladder		
60 gal hotwater tanks and used spare	2	
misc paints and supplies		
bins holiday decorations	2	
bins of race bibs and banners	2	
box of Toilet paper	1	
box of paper towels	2	
approx 120 litres cleaning liquids		
various minor kitchen parts		
Coke owned pop dispenser		
dehumidifier		
		Food storage room
chain driven pizza oven	2	
domestic upright freezers	2	
domestic chest freezers	2	
stainless upright commercial fridges double door	2	
various buffet dish parts		
5 gallon insulated thermos totes	2	
hobart commercial mixer, bowls and table		
boxes of various end use paper products... cups bowls and plates	12	
bins of plastic dishes	2	
boxes of disposable utensils	2	
cases of pop and juice products	10	
large selection of dry food goods		
		Ticket office storage room
older led projectors	2	
dvd player	1	
boxes of promo brochures and CD's	5	
boxes of receipt paper	2	
rolls of various colors of day tickets	14	



	Admin Office
Older workstn computers	3
desk	
Office chair	
Brother DCP L23codw color printer	
4 drawer filing Cabinet	
Large Safe	
older battery backups	9
acer laptop XP	
24 port network switches	2
nec Elite IPK telephone CPU	
various misc cables keyboards and other sundry items	
Mikrotik 751RB fallover Router	
Outdoor camera housing	
various locations digital phone ext	12
	Ticket Office
Pos workstn with keyboard	2
Epson Workforce printer wf3640	
2 drawer filing Cabinet	
Zebra Ticket printer	
Hp windows 7 workstation	
motorol cm2oo radio	
	79 café
café Chairs	
3'x3' café tables	20
2'x3' countertop cooler Coke Owned	
coke owned 6' display fridger	
2'x3' cooler	
plumbed Water cooler	
coke owned pumps and carbonator	
outred coffee owned hot chocolate dispenser	
Outred owned coffee carafes	6
Pos workstns	1
	Kitchen
upright domestic freezer	
5' sandwich prep table	
3 tray pizza warmer	
rotory hot dog cooker and steamer	
frymaster double basket deep friars propane powered	2
4 slot steam table	
220v 3'x3' convection oven and table	
3'x4' bakers table	
kitchen shelving rack with 4 shelves various food prep containers	
free standing commercial dishwasher	

70 ceramic plates and bowl approx.  
 2'x2' flattop grill  
 2'x2' broiler  
 2 burner stove  
 10' prep table s/s  
 3'x3' s/s prep table  
 4 bay hood vent  
 45' 2 door fridge commercial

	bar
custom wood tables	7
Old bar chairs	32
42" FITSCREEN TV	2
old CRT tv	2
Pos workstns	2
COMPONENT MUSIC SYSTEM with misc cd and dvd	
rotary glassware washer	
ice machine	
bar stools	6
domestic upright fridge	
hotel chairs	4
matching couch	2
4x8 pool table	
bins of decorations and supplies	4
small drop safe	
canister vacuum and head	
coke owned 6 drink pop dispensing system complete	
2 door cooler	
bottles of liquor	8
boxes of various glassware	6

## SCHEDULE "A"

In the matter of the receivership of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation

Listing of Chattels (Rental Shop)

Prepared as at May 26, 2016

<u>Item/description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>
adult ski helmets	96
youth ski helmets	20
adult snowboards	75
youth snowboards	6
youth skis under 101 cm	24
Pairs of various ski poles	70
pairs of various length of skis over 102 cm	118
pairs of snowshoes	9
pairs of snowboard boots	108
pairs of ski boots	234
custom forced air bootsdryer racks	2
commercial boot dryer racks	3
commercial snowboard racks	3
commercial ski racks	4
commercial helmet rack	4
commercial double height pole rack	
approx sets of rental snowboard bindings	24
Pos terminals with cash drawers	2
receipt printer	1
zebra ticket printer	
battery backups	2
belt base grinder	
leeson edger grinder rotary	
binding mounting jigs	12
2 drawer filing cabinet	
vermont calibrator	
various ski and snowboard parts and tools	
benchtop waxer	
hp windows xp workstation	
brother MFC 8460 printer	
office chair	
ski school jackets	12
tele boots	8
tele skis	3
free standing horizontal ski rack	

**SCHEDULE "A"**

In the matter of the receivership of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation  
Listing of Chattels (Outdoor Small Equipment)  
Prepared as at May 26, 2016

<u>Item/description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>
aluminum ski racks	4
aluminum maze gates	11
Yamaha PA, and speakers	
approx 20 snowplay figures	
approx ft of snow fence	1500
approx ft of blue event fence	400
approx ft of orange event fence	300
various lifts and safety signs	24

## SCHEDULE "A"

In the matter of the receivership of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation

Listing of Chattels (Maintenance Shop)

Prepared as at May 26, 2016

Item/description	Quantity	Notes
20 ton bottle jack		2
5 ton bottle jack		
ms260 chainsaw head only		
20 pound propane tank		2
3 ton chain hoist		
1 1/2 ton chain hoist		2
Klien cable grabs		5
cable plate clamps		2
4" sheave SINGLE		2
4" Sheave double		2
3/8 with hooks various lengths		4
variety of fabric slings		8
variety of steel slings		3
#/8 Tirfors		2
jack all		1
Variety of shackles		8
variety of sheave liners for eagle and t-bar		16
bench mounted grinder dual wheel		
bench mounted vice		2
variety of hydraulic hoses		9
gas powered pressure washer		
shop vac		
old 2 door fridge filled with solvents and oil sprays		
approx grease tubes		20
grease guns		7
5 gallon pail pum		
solvent tank		
floor standing drill press		
large selection of nuts and bolts in 4'x10' organizer		
70mm sheave liner		7
variety of cat filters		2
dewalt corded drill		
dewalt orbital sander		
craftsman jigsaw		
3/8 dewalt drill		
corded skihj saw		
electric stapler		
replacement magic carpet rollers		8
King corded router		

DBI ladd safe cable climbers for fall protection	2	
LK5 220v arc welder		
variety of hydraulic rams	8	
hydraulic tiller motors	3	
adrasive cut off saw		
variety of snow cat track belt patches		
variety of welding sools and supplies		
Variety of metal and alum stock		
manual 20 shop press		
mobile engine lift		
500w work light on stand		
oxy/acetylene torch kit complete		
110v enerpac pump		
custom fab cable detensioner for Riblet grips		
creeper cart		
cases of chainsaw oil	3	
various old grousers	14	
oil spill kit		
variety of prybars		
custom mad fire fighting trailer with tank and hoses		
snowmobile trailer for onsnow		
complete BR tiller		
cables for chairlift rigging	3	
Pieces of scaffold frame	2	seacan
3000w generator		
100 pound propane tank	5	
variety of fuel cans	10	
variety of truck tires	16	
atv mount seed spreader		
fan forced propane heater		
40' sea can		
variety of irrigation hose		outside
1000 gallon single wall	2	
300 gallon single wall	1	
1000 gallon double wall tank and pump		
PB tiller		
Old Br tiller		
large shop table saw		upstairs in shop
old sliding mitre saw		
upright lockers	2	
2" receiver rack		
stihl brush saws	2	
fire fighting backpack pumps	4	
stihl pole chainsaws	3	
complete spring boxes for tbar	28	

Alum maze gates	12
Alum ski racks	3
large shop air compressor	
window xp workstation	office
hp printer	
variety of shop manuals ans log books	
desk	
office chair	
2 drawer filing cabinet	
cm200 vhf radio	
Variety of shop clothes	shop floor
30' 4" tow strap	
16' 5/8 chain	
3/4" socket set	
proto torque multiplier	
100' TAPE MEASURE	
drywall t-square	
4'level	
dolly cart	
set of Leitner Poma brake shoes	
variety of low voltage connectors	
variety of old track belt laces	
earplugs and safety masks	
8' light bulbs	5
HD jumper cables	
variety of terrain park rails and boxes	10

**SCHEDULE "A"**

In the matter of the receivership of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation  
Listing of Chattels (Equipment)  
Prepared as at May 26, 2016

<u>Item/description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Red snowcat PB Edge	1	
Yellow snowcat BR me 275	1	
gmc safari	1	broken transmission
chevy astrovan	1	worn out
yamaha venture snowmobile	1	
Mueller double chairlift	1	
Leitner Poma Quad chair	1	
Magic Carpet conveyor lift	1	
Mueller T-bar	1	
97 Ford f350 crew cab	1	



## SCHEDULE "A"

In the matter of the receivership of Mount Baldy Ski Corporation  
Listing of Chattels (Equipment)  
Prepared as at May 26, 2016

Item/description	Quantity	Notes
Red snowcat PB Edge	1	
Yellow snowcat BR me 275	1	
gmc safari	1	broken transmission
chevy astrovan	1	worn out
yamaha venture snowmobile	1	
Mueller double chairlift	1	
Leitner Poma Quad chair	1	
Magic Carpet conveyor lift	1	
Mueller T-bar	1	
97 Ford f350 crew cab	1	

**SCHEDULE B**

**LANDS**

1. PID: 027-328-759  
Lot 1  
District Lot 2708  
Similkameen Division  
Yale District  
Plan KAP85510  
  
("Lot 1, Plan KAP85510");
2. PID: 026-938-081  
Lot 13  
District Lot 100S  
Similkameen Division  
Yale District  
Plan KAP82817  
  
("Lot 13");
3. PID: 026-938-201  
Lot 25  
District Lot 100S  
Similkameen Division  
Yale District  
Plan KAP82817  
  
("Lot 25"); and
4. PID: 027-507-106  
Block C of District Lot 100S  
Similkameen Division  
Yale District  
  
("Block C").



**SCHEDULE C**  
**PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES**

A handwritten signature in black ink, located in the bottom right corner of the page. The signature is stylized and appears to be a single name.

**SCHEDULE C**

**PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES**

1. *Lot 1, Plan KAP85510*

**Legal Notations:**

None

**Charges, Liens and Interests:**

Undersurface and Other Exc & Res LB122881A

Covenant LB122882

Undersurface and Other Exc & Res LB145049

Statutory Right of Way LB259126

2. *Lot 13*

**Legal Notations:**

Hereto is annexed Easement KG32562 over that part of the common property of Strata Plan KAS1053 shown on Plan KAP49373

Hereto is annexed Easement KK110145 appurtenant to common property Strata Plan KAS1838

**Charges, Liens and Interests:**

Statutory Right of Way KF20873

Easement KF20874

Covenant KK110133

Statutory Right of Way LA123765

Rent Charge LB1885

Statutory Right of Way LB1914

Statutory Building Scheme LB1918

3. *Lot 25*

**Legal Notations:**

Hereto is annexed Easement KG32562 over that part of the common property of Strata Plan KAS1053 shown on Plan KAP49373

Hereto is annexed Easement KK110145 appurtenant to common property Strata Plan KAS1838

**Charges, Liens and Interests:**

Statutory Right of Way KF20873

Easement KF20874

Covenant KK110133

Statutory Right of Way LA123765

Rent Charge LB1885

Statutory Right of Way LB1916

Statutory Building Scheme LB1918

4. *Block C*

**Legal Notations:**

None

**Charges, Liens and Interests:**

Undersurface and Other Exc & Res LB199812

Covenant: LB199813

**SCHEDULE D**  
**REQUIRED CONTRACTS**

A handwritten signature or mark, possibly initials, located in the bottom right corner of the page.

## **SCHEDULE D**

### **REQUIRED CONTRACTS**

- (i) Master Development Agreement dated May 19, 2006 including Schedule A
- (ii) Safekeeping Agreement dated July 11, 2007
- (iii) Non-Disturbance Agreement date June 17, 2011
- (iv) License of Occupation number 343536 dated November 1, 2007
- (v) Statutory Right-of-Way Agreement number 343095 dated September 14, 2007
- (vi) Trapping Agreement with Barry Kilback dated February 1, 2006
- (vii) Trapping Agreement with Alan Dean dated February 1, 2006
- (viii) Food Primary License #169792
- (ix) Liquor Primary License #122576

**SCHEDULE E**

**FORM OF APPROVAL ORDER BY NOTICE OF APPLICATION**

A handwritten signature or mark, possibly initials, located in the bottom right corner of the page.